historical balance sheet of CMGI as of April 30, 2004 and the historical balance sheet of Modus as of March 31, 2004. The following pro forma condensed
combined financial information, consisting of the pro forma statements of operations, the pro forma balance sheet and the accompanying notes, should be read in
conjunction with and are qualified by the historical consolidated financial statements and notes of CMGI and of Modus, which are either incorporated by
reference or included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the future financial position or future
results of operations of the consolidated company after the acquisition of Modus, or of the financial position or results of operations of the consolidated company
that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of Modus been effected as of the dates described above.

84

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
April 30, 2004

CMGI
April 30,

2004

Modus
Media

March 31,
2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A)

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands)
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 259,716  $ 35,408  $ (96,318)  $ 198,806
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   58,493   95,222   —   153,715
Inventories   43,275   23,708   —   66,983
Prepaid Expenses and other current assets   33,650   8,272   —   41,922

Total current assets   395,134   162,610   (96,318)   461,426
Property and Equipment, net   7,234   32,664   —   39,898
Goodwill and excess purchase price for Modus acquisition   22,122   7,482   164,557   186,679
   (7,482)

Other non-current assets   21,203   19,440   (359)   40,284

Total assets   $ 445,693  $ 222,196  $ 60,398  $ 728,287

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable   $ 41,743  $ 83,787  $ —   $ 125,530
Accrued income taxes   24,622   —   —   24,622
Accrued expenses   39,908   32,389   3,360   75,657
Other current liabilities   18,054   839   —   18,893

Total current liabilities   124,327   117,015   3,360   244,702
Long-term debt, less current installments   1,590   96,818   (95,159)   3,249
Other non-current liabilities   20,509   4,565   —   25,074
Stockholders’ equity

 299,267

 3,798

(1,159
164,557

(3,360
(7,482

(359
(1,315
1,315

)

)
)
)
)

 455,262

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 445,693  $ 222,196  $ 60,398  $ 728,287

85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended April 30, 2004

CMGI

Modus Media

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Net revenues   $ 300,956  $ 427,474  $ —   $ 728,430
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   281,901   341,949   7,891 (B)   631,741
Selling   3,572   11,192   42 (B)   14,806
General and administrative   28,063   52,821   (7,933)(B)  72,951
Amortization of intangible assets and stock-based compensation   262   2,995   (2,995)(C)  1,716

   1,454 (D)
Restructuring, net   5,566   911   —   6,477

Total operating expenses   319,364   409,868   (1,541)   727,691

Operating income (loss)   (18,408)   17,606   1,541   739
Other income (expense):

Interest income   2,821   235   (787)(E)   2,269
Interest expense   (1,227)   (13,702)   13,483 (F)   (1,446)
Other gains (losses), net   43,483   (3,574)   —   39,909
Equity in income of affiliates, net   29   111   —   140
Minority interest   (2,118)   —   —   (2,118)

   42,988   (16,930)   12,696   38,754

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   24,580   676   14,237   39,493
Income tax expense (benefit)   (70,181)   2,404   696 (G)  (67,081)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 94,761  $ (1,728)  $ 13,541  $ 106,574

Basic earnings from continuing operations per share   $ 0.24   $ 0.23

Diluted earnings from continuing operations per share   $ 0.23   $ 0.22

Shares used in computing earnings from continuing operations per share:

Basic   398,581   66,786 (H)  465,367

Diluted   404,291   81,947 (H)  486,238

86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2003

CMGI

Modus Media

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Net revenues   $ 436,987  $ 564,052  $ —   $1,001,039
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   403,883   447,941   11,917 (I)   863,741
Research and development   332   —   —   332
Selling   6,792   12,793   73 (I)   19,658
General and administrative   62,336   80,885   (11,990)(I)   131,231
Amortization of intangible assets and stock-based compensation   218   (551)   551 (J)   6,079

   2,361 (K)
   3,500 (L)

Impairment of long-lived assets   456   —   —   456
Restructuring, net   55,348   8,083   —   63,431

Total operating expenses   529,365   549,151   6,412   1,084,928

Operating income (loss)   (92,378)   14,901   (6,412)   (83,889)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   3,396   510   (1,503)(M)  2,403
Interest (expense) recovery, net   321   (17,167)   16,842 (N)   (4)
Other gains (losses), net   (41,317)   (4,711)   —   (46,028)
Equity in income (losses) of affiliates, net   (1,774)   576   —   (1,198)
Minority interest   319   —   —   319

   (39,055)   (20,792)   15,339   (44,508)

Loss from continuing operations before

income taxes   (131,433)   (5,891)   8,927   (128,397)
Income tax expense   3,249   884   1,441 (O)   5,574

Loss from continuing operations   $ (134,682)  $ (6,775)  $ 7,486  $ (133,971)

Basic loss from continuing operations per share   $ (0.34)   $ (0.29)

Diluted loss from continuing operations per share   $ (0.34)   $ (0.29)

Shares used in computing loss from continuing operations per share:

Basic   393,455   66,786 (P)   460,241

Diluted   393,455   66,786 (P)   460,241

87

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(A) The pro forma financial information reflects CMGI’s pending acquisition of all of the stock of Modus for consideration preliminarily valued at

$160.5 million plus a cash payment of approximately $96.3 million in connection with the merger to retire certain indebtedness of Modus (see description
of the components of the estimated consideration in the table below). Since the acquisition has not yet been completed, the actual consideration for the
acquisition of Modus cannot yet be determined. For the purpose of the pro forma financial information, the number of shares of CMGI common stock

[…]

been restated to correct the following errors: (1) For the year ended December 31, 2001, the Company netted $35.1 million of customer reimbursements for
shipping and handling against the related costs in cost of revenue; such reimbursements should be classified in revenue; (2) The Company overstated its
provision for income taxes by $7.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2002, overstated its benefit for income taxes by $11.5 million during the
year ended December 31, 2001 and overstated its deferred tax assets by $7.7 million as of December 31, 2001; and (3) The Company recorded $5.9 million
and $9.7 million of book overdrafts as a reduction of cash as of December 31, 2002 and 2001; such amounts in excess of funds on deposit should be
classified as a liability.

The tables below summarize the restatements to the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated statements of operations and of cash flows for the
years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001. The notes to the consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the changes where appropriate.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

12/31/02

12/31/02

As
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Cash   $ 32,082  $ 5,875  $ 37,957
Current assets   170,418   5,875   176,293
Total assets   226,835   5,875   232,710
Accounts Payable   98,275   5,875   104,150
Current liabilities   140,287   5,875   146,162
Total liabilities   222,033   5,875   227,908

Consolidated Statement of Operations

12/31/02

12/31/02

As
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   $ 6,371  $ (7,730)  $(1,359)
Net income (loss)   (5,343)   7,730   2,387

Consolidated Statement of Operations

12/31/01

12/31/01

As
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Revenue   $606,389  $ 35,140  $641,529
Cost of revenue   506,543   35,140   541,593
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (9,605)   11,477   1,872
Net loss   (26,822)   (11,477)   (38,299)

F-13

Table of Contents

MODUS MEDIA, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

12/31/03

12/31/03

As
reported

Adjustment

(Restated)

Decrease in book overdrafts   $ —   $ (5,875)  $ (5,875)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   5,429   (5,875)   (446)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   11,104   (5,875)   5,229

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

12/31/02

12/31/02

As
reported

Adjustment

(Restated)

Deferred income taxes   $ 4,321  $ (7,730)  $ (3,409)
Decrease in book overdrafts   —   (3,781)   (3,781)
Net cash used in financing activities   (36,922)   (3,781)   (40,703)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (9,805)   (3,781)   (13,586)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

12/31/01

12/31/01

As
reported

Adjustment

(Restated)

Deferred income taxes   $(11,034)  $ 11,477  $ 443
Increase in book overdrafts   —   8,670   8,670
Net cash used in financing activities   32,327   8,670   40,997
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   24,540   8,670   33,210

4. Related Party Transactions
 Loans to Officers

The Company has extended loans to certain officers, directors and former officers of the Company. The loans, which totaled $1.6 million and $1.2 million
as of December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively, bear interest at 5% and mature at the earlier of (1) a defined maturity date between 2008 and 2011 or, in
one case, when employment with the Company ceases, or (2) a liquidity event, such as a sale or other change in control of the Company. Interest on the
loans is due at maturity. During the year ended December 31, 2003, loans of $1.2 million were settled with former employees in exchange for 1.2 million